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July 27, 2009 City of Dover, New Hampshire 
COlvfMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Arthur B. Corte, Trustee 

81 Glen Hill Road 

Dover, NH 03820 


RE: NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT 
No. GWP-198803019-D-OOI 
Dover Municipal Landfill 
TolendRoad 
Dover, New Hampshire 
NHDES Site #198803019, Project# 1781 

Dear ArthurB. Corte: 

The City ofDover and the Group ofWork Settling Defendants (the Group) for the Dover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this letter to notify you of the Groundwater Management 
Permit (GM.P) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department ofEnvironmental 
Services (NlIDES). The GMP was established to encompass arc~a.s of impacted ground water near the 
Landfill. The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and surface water conditions 
within the area ofhistorical ground water impacts. These monitoring activities will be conducted by the 
Group. 

The GMP was issued pursuant to New Hampshire Code ofAdministrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Permits on March 19, 2009 and has an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env-Or 607, this Notice affects your property identified as the City ofDover, C, C-21R and C, 
C-2IT. 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described 1n the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-referenced municipal Map and Lot. The GMZ is more fully described in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the ~NH.DES offices located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampshire or at the City ofDover Clerk's office. Ifyou have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at (603) 516-6094. 

Sincerely, 

}::J~ 
Dean Peschel 

Environmental Project Manager 


cc: GMP Coordinator, NlIDES 
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July 27, 2009 

City of Dover, New Hampshire 
Frederick P. Sliwinski COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
Shawn M. Carter-Sliwinski 
22 Glen Hill Road 
Dover, NH 03820 

RE: NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT 
No. GWP-198803019-D-001 
Dover Municipal Landfill 
Tclend Read 
Dover, New Hampshire 

NHDES Site #198803019, Project# 1781 


Dear Frederick & Shawn Sliwinski: 

The City ofDover and the Group ofWork Settling Defendants (the Group) for the Dover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this letter to notify you ofthe Groundwater Management 
Pennit (GMP) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department ofEnvironmental 
Services (NHDES). The GMP was estabfo;hed to encompass areas ofimpacted ground water near the 
Landfill. The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and surface water conditions 
within the area. ofhistorical ground water impacts. These monitoring activities will be conducted by the 
Group. 

The GMP was issued pursuant to New Hampshire Code ofAdministrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Permits on March 19, 2009 and has an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env-Or 607, this Notice affects your properly identified as the City ofDover, C, C-23A. 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described in the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-referenced municipal Map and Lot. The GMZ is more fully described in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the NHDES offices located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampshire or at the City ofDover Clerk's office. If you have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at (603) 516-6094. 

~ 
Dean Peschel 
Environmental Project Manager 

cc: GMP Coordinator, NHDES 
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July 27, 2009 

City of Dover, New Hampshire 
Richard E. Lemire COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
16 Glen Hill Road 
Dover, NH 03820 

RE: 	 NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT 
No. GWP-198803019-D-001 
Dover Municipal Landfill 
TolendRoad 

NHDES Site #198803019, Project# 1781 

Dear Mr. Lemire: 

The City ofDover and the Group ofWork Settling Defendants (the Group) for the Dover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this letter to notify you ofthe Groundwater Management 
Permit (GMP) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department ofEnvironmental 
Services (NHD ES). The GMP was established to encompass areas of impacted ground water near the 
Landfill. The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and surface water conditions 
within the area ofhistorical ground water impacts. These monitoring activities will be conducted by the 
Group. 

The GMP was issued pmsuant to New Hampshire Code ofAdministrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Permits on March 19, 2009 and has an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env-Or 607, this Notice affects your property identified as the City ofDover, C; C-23B. 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described in the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-referenced municipal Map and Lot. The GMZ is more fully described in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the NI-IDES offices located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampshire or at the City ofDover C1erk's office. Ifyou have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at ( 60 3) 516-6094. 

Dean Peschel 
Environmental Project Manager 

cc: 	 GMP Coordinator, NHDES 

http:www.ci.dover.nh.us


288 Central Avenue 
DOUGLAS \'i/. STEELE II Dover, New Hampshire 03820-4169 

Director (603) 516-6450 
Fax: (603) 516-6463d.stee!e@ci.dover.nh.us 

www.ci.dover.nh.us 


July 27, 2009 

City of Dover, New Hampshire 
Lisa S. Martin COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

19 Glen Hill Road 

Dover, NH 03820 


RE: 	 NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT 

No. GWP-198803019-D-001 

Dover Municipal Landfill 

TolendRoad 


NHDES Site #198803019, Project# 1781 

Dear Lisa S. Martin: 

The City ofDover and the Group ofWork Settling Defendants (the Group) for the Dover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this letter to notify you of the Groundwater Management 
Pemrit (GMP) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department ofEnvironmental 
Services (NHDES). The GMP was established to encompass areas of impacted ground water near the 
Landfill. The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and surface water conditions 
within the area ofhistorical ground water impacts. TI1ese monitoring activities will be conducted by the 
Group. 

The GMP was issued pursuant to New Hampshire Code ofAdministrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Permits on March 19, 2009 and has an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env-Or 607, this Notice affects your property identified as the City ofDover, C, C-21Q. 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described in the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-referenced municipal Map and Lot. The GMZ is more fully described in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the NHDES offices located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampshire or at t11e City ofDover Clerk's office. Ifyou have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at (603) 516-6094. 

Dean Peschel 

Environ.mental Project Manager 


cc: 	 GMP Coordinator, NHDES 
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July 27, 2009 

City of Dover, New Hampshire 
City ofDover COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTJ\,1ENT 
288 Central Avenue 
Dover, NH 03820 

RE: 	 NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT 
No. GWP-198803019-D-OOl 
Dover Municipal Landfill 
TolendRoad 

NHDES Site #198803019, Project# 1781 

Dear City ofDover: 

111e City ofDover and the Group ofWork Settling Defendants (the Group) for the Dover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this letter to notify you of the Groundwater Management 
Permit (GMP) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department ofEnvironmental 
Services (NHDES). The GMP was established to encompass areas of impacted ground water near the 
Landfill. The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and surface water conditions 
witllin the area of historical ground water impacts. These monitoring activities will be conducted by the 
Group. 

The GMP was issued pursuant to New Hamps.hire Code ofAdministrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Permits on March 19, 2009 and l1as an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env-Or 607, this Notice affects your property identified as the City ofDover, C, C-21; C, C­
28A; C, C-6; C, C-8; C, C-9; C~ C-22; C, C-24; C, C-25; C, C-27; l-32and1-45. 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described in the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-referenced municipal Map and Lot The GMZ is more fully described in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the NHDES offices located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampshire or at th.e City ofDover Clerk's office. Ifyou have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at (603) 516-6094. 

:S~~ 
Dean Peschel 
Environmental Project Manager 

cc: 	 GMP Coordinator, NHDES 
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288 Central Avenue 
DOUGLAS \Yl STEELE II Dover, New Hampshire 03820-4169 

Director (603) 516-6450 
Fax: (603) 516-6463d.stcele@ci.dover.nh.us 
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August7,2009 City of Dover, New Hampshire 

James Webber 
538 Tolend Road 

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Dover, NH 03820 

RE: 	 NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT 
No. GWP-198803019-D-001 
Dover Municipal Landfill 
To!endRoad 
Dover, New Hampshire 
NIIDES Site#l98803019, Project# 1781 

Dear Mr. Webber: 

The City ofDover and the Group of Work Settling Defendants (the Group) for the Dover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this letter to notify you of the GroUn.dwater Management 
Permit (GMP) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department ofEnvironmental 
Services (NIIDES). The GMP was esta~lished to encompass areas of impacted ground water near the 
Landfill. The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and.surface water conditions 
within the area ofhistorical ground\vater .impacts. These monitoring activities will be conducted by the 
Group . . 

The GMP was issued pursuant to New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Pennits on March 19, 2009 and has an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env-Or 607, this Notice affects your property identified as the City ofDover, Tax Map C, Lot 
C-28-0. 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described in the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-referenced municipal Map and Lot. The GMZ is more fully described in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the NH.DES offices located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampshire or at the City ofDover Clerk's office. Ifyou have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at (603) 516-6094. 

~_:_~ 

Dean Peschel 
Environmental Project Manager 

cc: 	 GMP Coordinator, NHDES 
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July 27, 2009 

City of Dover, New Hampshire 
Susan and Peter Demars COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
563 Tolend Road 
Dover, NII 03820 

RE: 	 NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT 
No. GWP-198803019-D-001 
Dover Municipal Landfill 
Tolend Road 

NHDES Site #198803019, Project# 1781 

Dear Susan and Peter Demars: 

The City ofDover and the Group ofWork Settling Defendants (the Group) for the Dover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this lett.er to notify you ofthe Groundwater Management 
Permit (GMP) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department ofEnvironmental 
Services (NI-IDES). The GMP was established to encompass areas of impacted ground water near the 
Landfill. The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and surface water condltions 
within the area ofhistorical ground water impacts. These monitoring activities will be conducted by the 
Group. 

The GMP was issued pursuant to New Hampshire Code ofAdministrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Permits on March 19, 2009 and has an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env-Or 607, this Notice affects your property identified as the City ofDover, C, C-21X 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described in the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-rcfr.,"fcnced municipal Map and Lot. The GMZ is more fully described in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the NHDES offices located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampsmre or at the City of Dover Clerk's office. Ifyou have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at (603) 516-6094. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Dean Peschel 
Environmental Project Manager 

cc: 	 GMP Coordinator, NIIDES 
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July 27, 2009 

City of Dover, New Hampshire 
Elizabeth A. Mathieu COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
569 Toiend Road 
Dover, NH 03 820 

RE: NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGKMENT PERMIT 
No. GWP-198803019-D·OOl 

Dover Municipal Landfill 

Tolend Road 

n~. ·-- "II. T~··· U ~---t..:~
LJ'VVVJ' _1_ .,\JW .J.....I_a..1.1.lfJ.:)llll'\... 

NHDES Site #198803019, Project# 1781 

Dear Elizabeth A. Mathieu: 

The City ofDover and the Group ofWork Settling Defendants (the Group) for the Dover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this letter to notify you of the Groundwater Management 
Permit (GMP) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental 
Services (NHDES). The GMP was established to encompass areas ofimpacted ground water near the 
Landfill The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and swface water conditions 
within the area ofhistorical ground water impacts. These monitoring activities will be conducted by the 
Group. 

1l1e GMP was issued pursuant to New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Permits on March 19, 2009 and has an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env-Or 607, this Notice affects your property identified as the City ofDover, C, C-21W. 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described in the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-referenced municipaJ Map and Lot. The GMZ is more fully described in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the NfIDES offices locate.cl at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampshire or at the City ofDover Clerk's office. Ifyou have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at (603) 516-6094. 

S1ncerely, 

Dean Peschel 
Environmental Project Manager 

cc: GMP Coordinator, NHDES 
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July 27, 2009 

City of Dover, New Hampshire 
Bradley and Trac] Perkins COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
575 Tolend Road 
Dover, NH 03820 

RE: 	 NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT 
No. GWP-198803019-D-001 
Dover Municipal Landfill 
Tolend Road 

NHDES Site #198803019, Project# 1781 

Dear Bradley and Traci Perkins: 

'Die City ofDover and the Group ofWork Settling Defendants (the Group) for the Dover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this letter to notify you ofthe Groundwater Management 
Pennit (GMP) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department ofEnvironmental 
Services (NI-IDES). The GMP was established to encompass areas of impacted ground water near the 
Landfill. The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and surface water conditions 
within the area ofhistorical ground water impacts. These monitoring activities wi1l he conducted by the 
Group. 

The GMP was issued pursuant to New Hampshire Code ofAdministrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Pennits on March 19, 2009 an.d has an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env-Or 607, this Notice affects your property identified as the City ofDover, C, C-21V. 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described in the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-referenced municipal Map and Lot. The GMZ is more fully descnbed in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the NfIDES offices located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampshire or at the City of Dover Clerk's office. If you have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at (603) 516-6094. 

Dean Peschel 
Environmental Project Manager 

cc: 	 GMP Coordinator, NHDES 
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July 27, 2009 

c ·ity of Dover, New Hampshire 
Joseph and Laura Piscitello COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
581 Tolend Road 
Dover, NH 03820 

RE: 	 NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERM1T 
No. GWP-198803019-D-001 
Dover Municipal Landfill 

Tole1id Road 


NHDES Site #198803019, Project# 1781 

Dear Joseph and Laura Piscitello: 

The City ofDover and the Group of Work Settling Defendants (the Group) for theDover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this letter to notify you of the Groundwater Management 
Permit (GMP) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department ofEnvironmental 
Services (NHDES). The G:MP was establfahed to encompass areas of impacted ground water near the 
Landfill. The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and surface water conditions 
within the area ofhistorical ground waJer impacts. These monitoring activities will be conducted by the 
Group. 

The GMP was issued pursuant to New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Permits on March 19, 2009 and bas an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env~Or 607, this Notice affects your property identified as the City ofDover, C, C21U. 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described in the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-referenced municipal Map and Lot. The GMZ is more fully described in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the NHDES offices located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampshire or at the City ofDover Clerk's office. Ifyou have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at (603) 516-6094. 

Dean Peschel 
Environmental Project Manager 

cc: 	 GMP Coordinator, NBDES 
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DOUGLAS \V STEELE II 

Direcwr 
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July 27, 2009 

City of Dover, New Hampshire 
Glenn C. Patten COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
P.O. Box 373 

Portsmouth, NH 03802 


RE: 	 NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER .MANAGEMENT PERMIT 

No. GWP-198803019-D-OOJ 

Dover Municipal Landfill 

TolendRoad 

Dover, !'!e\~' HrrmpshL.~ 
NHDES Site#l98803019,Project# 1781 

Dear Glenn C. Patten: 

The City ofDover and the Group of Work Settling Defendants (the Group) for the Dover Municipal 
Landfill Superfund Site (the Landfill) prepared this letter to notify you of the Groundwater Management 
Permit (GMP) for the Landfill recently issued by the New Hampshire Department ofEnvironment.al 
Services (NHDES). The GMP was established to encompass areas of impacted ground water near the 
Landfill. The GMP establishes requirements for monitoring ground water and surface water conditions 
within the area ofhistorical ground water impacts. These monitoring activities will be conducted by the 
Group. 

The GMP was issued pursuant to New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules PART Env-Or 607 
Groundwater Management Permits on March 19, 2009 and has an expiration date ofMarch 18, 2014. 
Pursuant to Env-Or 607, this Notice affects your property identified as the City ofDover, C, C21-S. 

The Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) described in the GMP encompasses your property as 
identified on the above-referenced municipal Map and Lot. The GMZ is more fully described in the GMP 
that is available for review by appointment at the NHDES offices located at 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, 
New Hampshire or at the City ofDover Clerk's office. Ifyou have questions regarding this letter, please 
contact me at (603) 516-6094. 

Dean Peschel 
Environmental Project Manager 

cc: 	 GMP Coordinator, NIIDES 

http:Environment.al
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• 	 Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• 	 Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• 	 Attach this card t_o the back of the mallplece, 
or on the front lf space permits. 

1. Article Addressed lo; 

Susan and Peter Demars 
563 Tolend Road 
Dover, NH 03820 

D. Is dellve!y address different from Item 1? 

If YES, enter del!veiy address below: 


3. sr1ce Type 
(2!.Certlflad Malt [] Express Mall 
tJ Registered tJ Return Receipt for Men:handlse 
0 Insured Mall 0 C.O.D. 

4. Res.lrlcted Dellvel)'? (Exfrs Fell) Cl Yes 

2. Article Number 7 003 0500 0004 2323 3789(fransfer from service label) .............................................................................................'!"".............. 


PS Form3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 	 102595·02·M·1540 
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Track & Confirm 

Search Results 
lotel'Roo•ill• Numbor. 7003 0500 0004 2323 3765 Trock&C~·;,r,;,;- •::. <:·:·
Servlce(s): Cortlfle<I Mall~ 

S tltt\JS; (')ellv•ntd E~~ _ _ce~t Nurrb~.
r. L:.be t'Re

Your 11,,,. ""'' oel~1•'ed • t 12:15 PM on J•Jly 28. 2009 In DOVER. NH 
03810. ( &o>1 

Oetl!lifed Re!:-.ilt~: 

• Oelh<ered, Ju!y 21, 200,, 12:15 pm, DOVER, NH 03820 
• ArrlV11! at Unit, July 28, 2009, 7:47 am, OOVEJI., NH 03820 

N~~:nllpi!Ms ·-·---- ·---· 


Track & Con~rm by emoil 

Get tlt!"l'e~~ O"Vet'1t \~ fr;rrna.tlc~ or vpdalc! ror '(?Ur lt~m se~ to you or~hers by !ma\~ ~) 
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Track & Confi'rm 

Search Result:; 
loteL'Rec•ip! N11,.,oec 7005 DStO OOOZ 0325 6701 

Service(:s): Certlflnd ~1ni(' 
 Track & CoPflrn 
Sla!U.: Uncl•lm&d Er.tgr L;:it:i~f!F:iitr." l:V. ~!"""·!-:~~ 

YCl.'f' Uem 'A-as ret1rnoc ~o ttie se~er on S~::it~trtt-e"' H>1 2001l bf!cause it 

wa~ r>ot claim~ t:y the 'O&e3s..,. 
 (~~~ -; 

Oetal ed R&vlts : 
• Unclalm.d, Sepfemb~r 19, lOOO, 9:02 .,,,, !!ARRINGTON, NH 
• Notle<1 laft, S•p.,mbor 05, l009, 11:2! am, BARRlt-IGTON, NH 03825 
• Fo,...otded, S•l'[emi>or 03, 2009, 10:10 am. DOVER, NH 
• NoUce Lt/I, Augus1 25, 2009, 11 :S2 am, DOVER. NH 03820 
• Artfval :rt Unit, ~ugrnit28, 2*9, 7: ~5 om. DOVER, NH 03120 
• Procesffd throi;g~ Sort Faclllty, Augur! 28, 2009, 12:0l Gm, PORTSMCUTl-I, NH 03801 
• Proc....,d thro•·gh Sort Facility, August 27, 2009, >:35 prn, MANCHESTER, NH 01103 
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